



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3459]**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 11928/2018**

**Between:**

1. BRUNGA SUBBAMMA,, W/O. NAGAI AH, AGE 85 YEARS, OCC.  
AGRICULTURE, R/O. ATMAKUR VILLAGE. DURGI MANDAL,  
GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

**...PETITIONER**

**AND**

1. PRL SECY REVENUE DEPT STATE OF A P, THE STATE OF  
ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,  
REVENUE DEPARTMENT, O/O. SECRETARIATE, VELAGAPUDI,  
GUNTUR DISTRICT, A.P

2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, GUNTUR DISTRICT, AT GUNTUR,  
ANDHRA PRADESH.

3. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, GURAZALA, GUNTUR  
DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

4. THE TAHASILDHAR, MACHERLA REVENUE MANDAL, GUNTUR  
DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

**...RESPONDENT(S):**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, by declaring the action of the 4th respondent in trying to dispossess the Petitioner from the agriculture land, an extent of Ac. 2.33 cents in S.No.1055-2C/1 situated in Macherla Revenue Village of Macherla Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh, without following due process of law, as

illegal, arbitrary and, violate of article 14, 19 and 21 of Constitution of India, against the principals of natural justice and against revenue laws and consequently to direct the respondents Nos. 3 and 4 and their staff, not to interfere in peaceful enjoyment and possession of the land of the Petitioner including dispossession of land ie. the agriculture land, an extent of Ac. 2.33 cents in S.No.1055-2C/1 situated in Macherla Revenue Village of Macherla Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh, without following due process of law, and pass

**IA NO: 1 OF 2018**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents Nos. 3 & 4 and their staff, not to interfere in peaceful enjoyment and possession of the land of the Petitioner including dispossession of land ie. the agriculture land, an extent of Ac. 2.33 cents in S.No.1055-2C/1 situated in Macherla Revenue Village of Macherla Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh, forthwith pending disposal of writ petition before this Hon'ble court and pass

**IA NO: 2 OF 2018**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order, which was granted on 09-04-2018 in W.P.No.11928/2018, by this Hon'ble court, pending disposal of the Writ Petition, and pass

**IA NO: 1 OF 2021**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order, which was granted on 09-04-2018 in W.P.No.11928/2018, by this Hon'ble court, pending disposal of the Writ Petition, and pass such other

**IA NO: 2 OF 2021**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order which was granted on 09-04-2018 in WP. 11928/2018 by this Honble court pending disposal of the writ petition

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to vacate the interim order dated 09.04.2018 in WP.No.11928 of 2018 and dismiss the writ petition and pass

**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1.Dr CHALLA SRINIVASA REDDY

**Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

1.GP FOR ASSIGNMENT (AP)

**The Court made the following ORDER:**

Learned counsel for the petitioner filed Court slip dated 16.04.2026 before this Court, seeking permission of this Court to withdraw the writ petition.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, the Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

Dated: 20.04.2026  
RSD

---

**JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM**

19

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

**WRIT PETITION NO: 11928/2018**

Dated: 20.04.2026  
RSD